



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8155/2023**

GMKR FOOD WORLD LLP AND ORS Petitioners
Through: Mr. Rohit Rattu, Advocate

versus

SUNRISE VICTUALS PVT LTD Respondent
Through: Mr. Sachin Kumar Jain, Advocate

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **12.02.2024**

CRL.M.A. 30313/2023 and CRL.M.A. 30314/2023 (exemptions)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications are disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8155/2023

1. By way of present petition filed under Section 482 Cr.P.C., the petitioners seek setting aside/quashing of the order dated 13.01.2021 passed by the learned MM-01, (North District), Rohini Court and the proceedings pending before the trial court in CC No.3529/2020 arising out of Section 138, NI Act.
2. The petitioners claim that they are the incoming partners as per the Deed of Retirement Cum Reconstitution dated 22.02.2020, while the subject cheque was issued prior to their coming into the partnership.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.



5. List on 14.05.2024.
6. In the meantime, reply, if any, be placed on record.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2024

na